Overseas Bonds 81,477 7.7 87,751 75,203
Private Equity 95,206 14.6 109,106 81,306
Alternative Investments 92,064 10.0 101,270 82,858
Property 145,272 5.8 153,698 136,846
Dividends Accrued 2,683 0.0 2,683 2,683
Recoverable Tax 761 0.0 761 761
Outstanding FX (3,060) 0.0 (3,060) (3,060)
Unsettled Purchases (7,030) 0.0 (7,030) (7,030)
Unsettled Sales 7,615 0.0 7,615 7,615
Total assets available to pay benefits 1,295,624 1,452,426 1,138,822

Interest rate risk

Asset Type 31 March 2011 31 March 2012
£000 £000

Cash deposits 20,190 28,409
Cash balances 11,880 5,752
Pooled Fixed Interest Securities 159,973 170,061
Total 192,043 204,222

The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments.  These investments are
subject to interest rate risks, which represent the risk that the fair value or future cashflows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes to market interest rates.

The Fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2012 and 31 March 2011 is set out below.  These
disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair values.

142

Interest rate risk - sensitivity analysis

Asset Type Value at
31 March 2012 +1% -1%

£000 £000 £000
Cash deposits 28,409 284 (284)
Cash balances 5,752 58 (58)
Pooled Fixed Interest Securities 170,061 1,701 (1,701)

Total 204,222 2,042 (2,042)

Asset Type Value at
31 March 2011 +1% -1%

£000 £000 £000
Cash deposits 20,190 202 (202)
Cash balances 11,880 119 (119)
Pooled Fixed Interest Securities 159,973 1,600 (1,600)
Total 192,043 1,920 (1,920)

Currency risk

Currency Exposure - Asset Type 31 March 2011 31 March 2012
£000 £000

Overseas Equities (quoted) 480,838 485,070
Pooled Investments:
Overseas Property 26,726 27,719
Overseas Private Equity 92,145 88,888
Overseas Fixed Interest 81,477 82,248
Total 681,186 683,925

Currency risk - sensitivity analysis

To assist in managing this risk and to reduce the volatility associated with fluctuating currency rates, the Fund has appointed
two active currency overlay managers.  Record Currency Management and HSBC Trinkaus & Burkhardt each overlay half of the
value of the Global Equity ex UK portfolio managed by Invesco.

A 10% fluctuation in the currency is considered reasonable based on WM's analysis of long term historical movements in month-
end exchange rates.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A 10% strengthening/weakening of the pound against various currencies in which the Fund holds investments would